The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to be indicative of the financial
position and results of operations that Icahn Enterprises will obtain in the future, or that Icahn Enterprises would have
obtained if the acquisition of the Federal-Mogul Shares from Thornwood on December 2, 2008 had been effective as
of the dates indicated above. The pro forma adjustments are based upon currently available information and upon
certain assumptions that Icahn Enterprises believes are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Icahn
Enterprises and Federal-Mogul, in each case included in its annual reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on
Form 10-Q, and related amendments.

F-31

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

59

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

September 30, 2008
(In $000s)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Icahn
Enterprises

Acquisition of
Additional Federal-

Mogul Shares
Pro Forma

Results
ASSETS
Investment Management:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,457 $ - $ 8,457
Cash held at consolidated affiliated partnerships and
restircted cash 2,939,909 - 2,939,909
Securities owned, at fair value 5,930,257 - 5,930,257
Due from brokers 554,571 - 554,571
Other assets 257,072 - 257,072

9,690,266 - 9,690,266
Automotive:
Cash and cash equivalents 781,547 - 781,547
Accounts receivable, net 1,185,634 - 1,185,634
Inventories, net 1,033,968 - 1,033,968
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,014,884 - 2,014,884
Goodwill and intangible assets 2,072,341 6,3602a 2,078,701
Other assets 814,706 - 814,706

7,903,080 6,360 7,909,440
Metals, Real Estate and Home Fashion:
Cash and cash equivalents 264,747 - 264,747
Other assets 1,566,807 - 1,566,807

1,831,554 - 1,831,554
Holding Company:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,531,474 3,0982b 1,534,572
Restricted cash 30,901 - 30,901
Other assets 385,385 - 385,385

1,947,760 3,098 1,950,858
Total Assets $ 21,372,660 $ 9,458 $ 21,382,118

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' EQUITY
Investment Management:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities $ 595,279 $ - $ 595,279
Securities sold, not yet purchased, at fair value 1,038,768 - 1,038,768
Due to brokers 1,606,667 - 1,606,667

3,240,714 - 3,240,714
Automotive:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,860,541 - 1,860,541
Debt 2,907,721 - 2,907,721
Postemployment benefit liability 980,777 - 980,777

5,749,039 - 5,749,039
Metals, Real Estate and Home Fashion:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 195,584 - 195,584

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

60

Debt 88,303 - 88,303
283,887 - 283,887

Holding Company:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 176,055 - 176,055
Debt 1,926,183 - 1,926,183
Preferred limited partnership units 128,153 - 128,153

2,230,391 - 2,230,391
Total Liabilities 11,504,031 - 11,504,031

Non-controlling interests:
Investment Management 5,816,251 - 5,816,251
Automotive 1,084,847 (519,929) 2c 564,918
Holding Company and other 118,518 - 118,518

7,019,616 (519,929) 6,499,687
Partners' Equity 2,849,013 529,387 3,378,400
Total Liabilities and Partners' Equity $ 21,372,660 $ 9,458 $ 21,382,118

See accompanying notes.

F-32

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

61

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2008
(In 000s, except per unit data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Icahn Enterprises
Federal-Mogul

(1/1/08 - 2/29/08) Subtotal

Acquisition of
Additional

Federal-Mogul
Shares

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management $ (1,290,399) $ - $ (1,290,399) $ - $ (1,290,399)
Automotive 4,392,212 1,222,400 5,614,612 - 5,614,612
Metals 1,143,727 - 1,143,727 - 1,143,727
Real Estate 74,879 - 74,879 - 74,879
Home Fashion 327,934 - 327,934 - 327,934
Holding Company 142,278 - 142,278 - 142,278

4,790,631 1,222,400 6,013,031 - 6,013,031
Expenses:
Investment Management 56,962 - 56,962 - 56,962
Automotive 4,257,440 1,242,700 5,500,140 (107,500) 2d 5,392,640
Metals 1,020,951 - 1,020,951 - 1,020,951
Real Estate 66,761 - 66,761 - 66,761
Home Fashion 385,483 - 385,483 - 385,483
Holding Company 122,363 - 122,363 - 122,363

5,909,960 1,242,700 7,152,660 (107,500) 7,045,160

Loss from continuing
operations before income
taxes
and non-controlling interests
in (income) loss (1,119,329) (20,300) (1,139,629) 107,500 (1,032,129)

Income tax expense (108,602) (10,100) (118,702) (5,300) 2d (124,002)
Non-controlling interests in
(income) loss:
Investment Management 1,188,675 - 1,188,675 - 1,188,675
Automotive (50,594) (200) (50,794) 10,574 2c (40,220)
Holding Company and Other 19,492 - 19,492 - 19,492

1,157,573 (200) 1,157,373 10,574 1,167,947
(Loss) income from
continuing operations $ (70,358) $ (30,600) $ (100,958) $ 112,774 $ 11,816

Loss from continuing
operations applicable to
limited partners $ (89,269) $ (8,730)

Loss per limited partnership
unit:

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

62

Basic and Diluted (Note 3) $ (1.27) $ (0.12)

Weighted average limited
partnership units
outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 70,490 74,776

See accompanying notes.

F-33

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

63

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2007
(In 000s, except per unit data)

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Icahn EnterprisesFederal-Mogul Subtotal

Acquisition of
Additional

Federal-Mogul
Shares

Pro Forma
Results

Revenues:
Investment Management $ 588,254 $ - $ 588,254 $ - $ 588,254
Automotive - 8,717,900 8,717,900 (1,746,800) 2e 6,971,100
Metals 833,680 - 833,680 - 833,680
Real Estate 110,362 - 110,362 - 110,362
Home Fashion 705,487 - 705,487 - 705,487
Holding Company 249,843 - 249,843 - 249,843

2,487,626 8,717,900 11,205,526 (1,746,800) 9,458,726
Expenses:
Investment Management 99,787 - 99,787 - 99,787
Automotive - 6,978,000 6,978,000 (144,000) 2f 6,834,000
Metals 796,849 - 796,849 - 796,849
Real Estate 98,449 - 98,449 - 98,449
Home Fashion 844,129 - 844,129 - 844,129
Holding Company 161,681 - 161,681 - 161,681

2,000,895 6,978,000 8,978,895 (144,000) 8,834,895

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes
and non-controlling interests in
(income) loss 486,731 1,739,900 2,226,631 (1,602,800) 623,831

Income tax expense (8,436) (331,800) (340,236) 264,600 2g (75,636)
Non-controlling interests in (income)
loss:
Investment Management (313,982) - (313,982) - (313,982)
Automotive - 4,200 4,200 (18,599) 2c (14,399)
Holding Company and Other 52,959 - 52,959 - 52,959

(261,023) 4,200 (256,823) (18,599) (275,422)
Income from continuing operations $ 217,272 $ 1,412,300 $ 1,629,572 $ (1,356,799) $ 272,773

Income from continuing operations
applicable to
limited partners $ 13,747 $ 68,144

Earnings per limited partnership unit:
Basic and Diluted (Note 3) $ 0.21 $ 0.98

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

64

Weighted average limited partnership
units outstanding:
Basic and Diluted 65,286 69,572

See accompanying notes.

F-34

Edgar Filing: ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. - Form 8-K/A

65

ICAHN ENTERPRISES L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Acquisition of Federal-Mogul Shares.

On December 2, 2008, Icahn Enterprises acquired 24,491,924 Federal-Mogul Shares from Thornwood pursuant to a